WISACT 11

1983 Senate Bill 8

Date of enactment: May 3, 1983 Date of publication: May 4, 1983

- 32 -

1983 Wisconsin Act 11

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of \$9,825.30 from moneys appropriated to the department of natural resources for payment of a claim against the state made by the village of St. Cloud.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.370 (4) (iy) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1983, \$9,825.30 in payment of a claim against the state made by the village of St. Cloud to compensate it for 50% of the unreimbursed budgeted cost of improvements made to the Village Park and Riverside Park located in the village. Full reimbursement was previously denied because the project was not constructed in accordance with state and federal bidding procedures. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from any cost incurred by the village in carrying out this project.